

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
ALBANY DIVISION**

David D. BACH,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. _____

George E. PATAKI, in his official
capacity as Governor of New York;
Eliot SPITZER, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of New York; James
W. MCMAHON, in his official capacity as
Superintendent, New York State Police;
J. Richard BOCKELMANN, in his official
capacity as Ulster County Sheriff,

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL
ISSUES OF FIRST IMPRESSION
IN THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

Defendants.

**Plaintiff's Brief in Support of his Application for Preliminary
and Permanent Injunction, and Declaratory Relief**

David D. Bach, Esq.
PA Bar # 44337
632 Secotan Road
Virginia Beach, VA 23451
(757) 396-7779 (W)
(757) 491-1457 (H)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument and Authorities.....	4
1. Injunctive relief must be granted pending a decision on the merits and permanently to prevent continuing irreparable harm to United States citizens.....	4
A. The standard of review to obtain preliminary and permanent injunctive relief.....	4
B. The balance of harms tips decidedly in favor of Bach and other ordinary, law-abiding, nonresident citizens traveling in or through the State of New York.	4
2. Bach is substantially likely to prevail on the merits because the fundamental rights, privileges and immunities of United States citizens to keep and bear arms, and travel interstate are constitutionally guaranteed.....	8
A. Strict scrutiny is the proper substantive standard of review because New York law implicates a fundamental constitutional right.....	8
B. The Court is not constrained by <i>stare decisis</i> from finding that the Second Amendment secures an individual right to American citizens.	8
(1) <i>The Supreme Court's opinion in United States v. Miller is consistent with the individual rights view presently before the Court.</i>	9
C. The Second Amendment protects individual Americans in their rights to keep and to bear arms regardless of whether they are a member of a select militia or performing active military service or training.....	12
D. The Fourteenth Amendment prohibits State and local governments from abridging the fundamental rights, privileges or immunities of American citizens to keep and bear arms while traveling interstate.....	16
(1) <i>The fundamental rights to keep and bear arms while traveling interstate are privileges and immunities guaranteed to all American citizens by virtue of their national citizenship, and may not be abridged by any State or local government.</i>	17
(2) <i>New York law violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment because.....</i>	18
(3) <i>it penalizes United States citizens for exercising their constitutionally protected rights.</i>	18
(3) <i>The rights of citizens to keep and bear arms are among the fundamental personal rights and liberties protected by the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.</i>	19

E. New York law unlawfully burdens the rights of nonresidents to move freely and unencumbered in or through the State in violation of Article IV, § 2 of the Constitution.	22
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Postal Workers Union v. United States Postal Service</i> , 766 F.2d 715, 722 (2d Cir.1985).....	5
<i>Baldwin v. Montana Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	23
<i>Bowers v. DeVito</i> , 686 F.2d 616, 618 (7th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942).....	10
<i>Chicago, Burlington, & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	22
<i>Colgate v. Harvey</i> , 296 U.S. 404 (1935), <i>overruled by Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	17
<i>DeJong v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	22
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Serv's</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	6
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	23
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330, 92 S.Ct. 995 (1972).....	19, 22
<i>Fox v. Custis</i> , 712 F.2d 84 (4 th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	22
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	22
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	19
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978).....	23, 24
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 98 (9th Cir.1996).....	10
<i>Jackson Dairy Inc. v. H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 824 (1998).....	4
<i>Latino Officers Ass'n. v. Safir</i> , 170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir.1999).....	4
<i>Lawson v. Kirschner</i> , 152 F.3d 919 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55, 65, n.8 (1980).....	9
<i>Love v. Pepersack</i> , 47 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Mahoney v. Lewis</i> , (3 Dept. 1993) 199 A.D.2d 734, 605 N.Y.S.2d 168.....	3
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. (1894).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Cuomo</i> , 748 F.2d 804, 806 (2d Cir.1984).....	5
<i>New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	23
<i>New York Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir.1998).....	5
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	22
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	20, 22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	11
<i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.2d 261 (1982).....	22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	19
<i>Riss v. New York</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 579, 240 N.E.2d 806 (1958).....	6
<i>Rivera v. Marcus</i> , 696 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir.1999).....	4

<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	17, 18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	11
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	18, 22, 23
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	20
<i>State of New York v. Galamison</i> , 342 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1965)	8
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988)	23
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	23, 24
<i>United Building & Construction Trades Council v. Mayor and Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	23
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (2001), cert. denied, 122 S.Ct. 2362 (2002) 12, 13, 14, 15, 16	
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 978 F.2d 1016 (8th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. (1939)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Oakes</i> , 564 F.2d 384 (10th Cir.1977)	10
<i>United States v. Panter</i> , 688 F.2d 268 (5 th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Scanio</i> , 165 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Showerman</i> , 68 F.3d 1524 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Toner</i> , 728 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1984)	8
<i>United States v. Tot</i> , 131 F.2d 261 (3rd Cir. 1942)	10
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259, 265, (1990)	11
<i>United States v. Warin</i> , 530 F.2d 103 (6th Cir.1976)	10
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 117 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	22

STATUTES

Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1982 (1994))	16
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-284, Sec. 3(e), May 11, 1976, 90 Stat. 504	15
Federal Firearms Act of 1938, Ch. 850, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938)	15
Firearms Owners' Protection Act of 1986 [§1(b), 100 Stat. 449 (1986) (codified at 18 U.S.C. §926 (1986))	15
Freedmen's Bureau Act of 1866, Act of July 16, 1866, 14 Stat. 173 (1866)	15
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968)	15
Militia Law of 1956, 10 U.S.C., Chap. 13	15
National Firearms Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934)	15
New York Penal Law § 265.20	3
NY Penal Law § 265.00	3
NY Penal Law § 400.00	3
NY Penal Law § 400.00(3)(a)	3
Property Requisition Act of 1941, Ch. 445, 55 Stat. 742 (1941)	15
The Brady Handgun Control Law, 18 U.S.C. §921 (1993)	15
<i>The Right To Keep And Bear Arms, Report of The Subcommittee on The Constitution, Senate Judiciary Comm., S. Rep. No. 522-3, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)</i>	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment*, 101 *Yale L.J.* 1193 (1992)----- 13

Brannon P. Denning, *Can the Simple Cite be Trusted?: Lower Court Interpretations of United States v. Miller and the Second Amendment*, 26 *Cumb. L. Rev.* 961 (1995-96) ----- 13

Civil Rights Act of 186 TA \s "Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1982 (1994)" 6, ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1982 (1994))----- 16

Cynthia Leonardatos, David B. Koppel & Stephen P. Halbrook, *Miller versus Texas: Police Violence, Race Relations, Capital Punishment, and Gun-Toting in Texas in the Nineteenth Century--and Today*, *Journal of Law and Policy*, 737 (2001) ----- 20

David B. Kopel & Christopher C. Little, *The Right Guaranteed by the Second Amendment: A Critique of Domestic Disarmament's Legal Analysis*, **56 Md. L. Rev.** **438 (1997)**----- 15

David Kopel, *The Second Amendment in the Nineteenth Century*, 1998 *B.Y.U. L. Rev.* 1359, 1362 & n.1 ----- 14

David Kopel, *The Supreme Court's Thirty-five Other Second Amendment Cases*, 18 *St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev.* 99 (1999)----- 11

David T. Hardy, *The Second Amendment and the Historiography of the Bill of Rights*, 4 *J.L. & Pol.* 1 (1987) 13

Don Kates, *Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment*, 82 *Mich. L.Rev.* 204 (1983) ----- 13

Eugene Volokh, *The Commonplace Second Amendment*, 73 *NYU L. Rev.* 793 (1998) ----- 14

Gary Kleck & Mark Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun*, *J. Crim. L. & Criminology*, 150, 153, 180–82 (1995, Vol. 86 No. 1.) 7

John R. Lott, Jr. & David B. Mustard, *Crime, Deterrence, and Right-to-Carry Concealed Handguns*, *J. Legal Studies*, Vol. 26 (Jan. 1997) ----- 7

John R. Lott, Jr., *More Guns, Less Crime; Understanding Crime and Gun Control Laws*, University of Chicago Press (2d ed. 2000)----- 7

Joyce Lee Malcolm, *To Keep and Bear Arms: The Origins of an Anglo-American Right* (1994) ----- 13

Laurence H. Tribe, *1 American Constitutional Law* 902 n.221 (3d ed. 2000) ----- 14

Leonard W. Levy, *Origins of the Bill of Rights*, 134 (1999)----- 14

Nelson Lund, *The Past and Future of the Individual's Right to Arms*, 31 *Ga. L. Rev.* 1, 24-26 (1996)----- 13

Nicholas J. Johnson, *Principles and Passions: The Intersection of Abortion and Gun Rights*, 50 *Rutgers L. Rev.* 97–197 (1997) ----- 15

Robert Cottrol & Robert Diamond, *The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration*, 80 *GEO. L.J.* 309 (1991)----- 13

Robert Dowlut, *The Right to Keep and Bear Arms: A Right to Self-Defense Against Criminals and Despots*, 8 *Stanford L. & Pol'y Rev.* 25-40 (1997) ----- 14

Sanford Levinson, *The Embarrassing Second Amendment*, 99 *Yale L.J.* 637 (1989) ----- 13

Stephen P. Halbrook, *Congress Interprets the Second Amendment: Declarations by a Co-Equal Branch on the Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms*, 62 *Tenn. L. Rev.* 597 (1995) ----- 15

Stephen P. Halbrook, *Personal Security, Personal Liberty, and "The Constitutional Right to Bear Arms": Visions of the Framers of the Fourteenth Amendment* [hereinafter Halbrook, *Visions of the Framers*] 5 *Seton Hall Const. L.J.* 341–434 (1995) ----- 16

Stephen P. Halbrook, *That Every Man Be Armed, The Evolution of a Constitutional Right* (1984)----- 13

Testimony of Eugene Volokh before the Senate Subcommittee on the Constitution (Sep. 23, 1998) reprinted as *A Right of the People*, *Cal. Pol. Rev.*, p. 23 (Nov./Dec. 1998)----- 11

The Fifth Auxiliary Right, 104 *Yale L.J.* 995–1026 (1995) ----- 14

William Van Alstyne, <i>The Second Amendment and the Personal Right to Arms</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 1236 (1994)-----	13
---	----

RULES

1 BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 140-41 (St. Geo. Tucker Ed. 1803). -----	1
3 J. STORY, COMMENTARIES § 1890, pp. 746-47 (1833) -----	1
Act of July 16, 1866, 14 Stat. 173, 176-77 (1866) -----	2
<i>The Right To Keep And Bear Arms, Report of The Subcommittee on The Constitution, Senate Judiciary Comm.</i> , 97th Cong., 2d Sess., 9 (1982)-----	20

TREATISES

http://www.davekopel.org/2dAmendment.htm -----	13
http://www.saf.org/journal.html -----	13
